

Document	ADAMS Accession No./ web link
Draft Regulatory Basis—Harmonization of Transportation Safety Requirements with IAEA Standards.	ML18262A185
“Revisions to Transportation Safety Requirements and Compatibility with International Atomic Energy Agency Transportation Standards,” published November 21, 2016.	<a href="https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2016-11-21/pdf/2016-27944.pdf">https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2016-11-21/pdf/2016-27944.pdf</a>
SECY-16-0093, “Rulemaking Plan for Revisions to Transportation Safety Requirements and Harmonization with International Atomic Energy Agency Transportation Requirements,” dated July 28, 2016.	ML16158A164
SRM-SECY-16-0093, “Rulemaking Plan for Revisions to Transportation Safety Requirements and Harmonization with International Atomic Energy Agency Transportation Requirements,” dated August 19, 2016.	ML16235A182
“Regulations for the Safe Transport of Radioactive Material, 2012 Edition,” Specific Safety Requirements No. SSR-6 (draft Rev.1); published October 2012.	<a href="https://www-pub.iaea.org/MTCD/publications/PDF/Pub1570_web.pdf">https://www-pub.iaea.org/MTCD/publications/PDF/Pub1570_web.pdf</a>
“Regulations for the Safe Transport of Radioactive Material, 2018 Edition,” Specific Safety Requirements No. SSR-6 (Rev. 1); published June 2018.	<a href="https://www-pub.iaea.org/MTCD/Publications/PDF/PUB1798_web.pdf">https://www-pub.iaea.org/MTCD/Publications/PDF/PUB1798_web.pdf</a>

## VII. Plain Writing

The Plain Writing Act of 2010 (Pub. L. 111-274) requires Federal agencies to write documents in a clear, concise, well-organized manner. The NRC has written this document to be consistent with the Plain Writing Act as well as the Presidential Memorandum, “Plain Language in Government Writing,” published in the **Federal Register** on June 10, 1998 (63 FR 31883). The NRC requests comment on this document with respect to the clarity and effectiveness of the language used.

Dated at Rockville, Maryland, this 9th day of April, 2019.

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission.

**Theresa Clark,**

*Deputy Director, Division of Rulemaking,  
Office of Nuclear Material Safety and  
Safeguards.*

[FR Doc. 2019-07321 Filed 4-11-19; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 7590-01-P**

## DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

### Internal Revenue Service

#### 26 CFR Part 1

[REG-104464-18]

RIN 1545-BO55

#### Deduction for Foreign-Derived Intangible Income and Global Intangible Low-Taxed Income

##### Correction

In proposed rule document 2019-03848, appearing on pages 8188 through 8234, in the issue of Wednesday, March 6, 2019, make the following corrections:

■ 1. On page 8201, in the second column, in the forty-ninth line, the text entry that reads “May 4, 2019” should read “March 4, 2019”.

■ 2. On the same page, in the same column, in the sixty-sixth line, the text entry that reads “May 4, 2019” should read “March 4, 2019”.

■ 3. On the same page, in the third column, in the first line, the text entry that reads “May 4, 2019” should read “March 4, 2019”.

##### § 1.250(b)-1 [Corrected]

■ 4. On page 8214, the table heading should read “Table 1 to Paragraph (d)(3)(ii)(A)(1)”.

■ 5. On page 8215, in the first table, the heading should read “Table 1 to Paragraph (d)(3)(ii)(B)(1)(i)”.

■ 6. On the same page, in the second table, the heading should read “Table 2 to Paragraph (d)(3)(ii)(B)(1)(i)”.

##### § 1.250(b)-5 [Corrected]

■ 7. On page 8227, in the first column, in the fifty-second line, the text entry that reads “\$45x (\$150x × 0.30)” should read “\$45x (\$150x × 0.30)”.

##### § 1.250(b)-6 [Corrected]

■ 8. On page 8229, in the second column, in the twenty-fourth line, the text entry that reads “(10% × \$75x)” should read “(10% × \$75x)”.

■ 9. On the same page, in the same column, in the twenty-sixth line, the text entry that reads “(\$7.5x/\$10x)” should read “(\$7.5x/\$10x)”.

[FR Doc. C1-2019-03848 Filed 4-11-19; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 1301-00-D**

## ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

### 40 CFR Part 52

[EPA-R05-OAR-2018-0112; FRL-9992-19-Region 5]

#### Air Plan Approval; Ohio; Removal of Obsolete Infectious Waste Incinerator Regulations

**AGENCY:** Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

**ACTION:** Proposed rule.

**SUMMARY:** The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) is proposing to approve a request submitted by the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (Ohio EPA) on January 24, 2018, to revise the Ohio State Implementation Plan (SIP) under the Clean Air Act (CAA). Ohio EPA is requesting to remove provisions under Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) Chapter 3745-75, that were approved into the Ohio SIP as part of Ohio’s Hospital/Medical/Infectious Waste Incinerator (HMIWI) state plan under sections 110(d) and 129 of the Clean Air Act. In a separate action, EPA has approved Ohio EPA’s request for withdrawal of its HMIWI state plan that allows the state rules to be superseded by the Federal Plan under 40 CFR part 62, subpart HHH.

**DATES:** Comments must be received on or before May 13, 2019.

**ADDRESSES:** Submit your comments, identified by Docket ID No. EPA-R05-OAR-2018-0112 at <http://www.regulations.gov>, or via email to [blakley.pamela@epa.gov](mailto:blakley.pamela@epa.gov). For comments submitted at [Regulations.gov](http://www.regulations.gov), follow the online instructions for submitting comments. Once submitted, comments cannot be edited or removed from [Regulations.gov](http://www.regulations.gov). For either manner of submission, EPA may publish any comment received to its public docket. Do not submit electronically any